

No. 23-70023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE CIVIL BEAT LAW CENTER FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I,

Respondent.

Petition for Writ of Mandamus or Other Extraordinary Writ

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF HAWAI‘I IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. Petitioner has already unsuccessfully challenged the Hawai‘i Supreme Court’s rules requiring that criminal competency evaluations be filed under seal.....2

 B. The instant Petition similarly challenges the automatic sealing of criminal competency evaluations.3

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The “experience” prong of the First Amendment test is not met because there is no established history or tradition of open access to criminal competency evaluations.....5

 B. The “logic” prong of the First Amendment test is not met because public access to competency evaluations will not have a significant positive role in the judicial process.....10

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Caraballo v. State,
39 So.3d 1234 (Fla. 2010)14

Civ. Beat Law Ctr. for Pub. Int., Inc. v. Maile,
No. 22-CV-00386-DKW-KJM, 2022 WL 17960922
(D. Haw. Dec. 27, 2022)..... 2, 3, 8

Civil Beat Law Center for the Public Interest, Inc. v. Maile,
No. 23-15108 (9th Cir.) 1-2, 3

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet,
947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)5

Detroit News, Inc. v. Recorder’s Court Judge,
202 Mich. App. 595 (1993)13

*El Vocero de Puerto Rico (Caribbean Intern. News Corp.)
v. Puerto Rico*,
508 U.S. 147 (1993).....9

Forbes Media LLC v. United States,
61 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2023) 4, 5, 6, 12-13

Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale,
443 U.S. 368 (1979).....14

In re Boston Herald, Inc.,
321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003).....7

Manuel v. State,
162 So.3d 1157 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)9

Medina v. California,
505 U.S. 437 (1992).....12

Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)5

People v. Atkins,
444 Mich. 737 (1994) 9, 13

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986) (*Press Enterprise II*) 5, 6-7, 11

Seattle Times Co. v. Eberharter,
105 Wash.2d 144 (1986) (*en banc*)15

Sullo & Bobbitt, P.L.L.C. v. Milner,
765 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014)9

Times Mirror Co. v. U.S.,
873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989) 11-12

United States ex rel. Robinson v. Pate,
345 F.2d 691 (1965).....12

United States v. Alvarez,
519 F.2d 1036 (3rd Cir. 1975)14

United States v. Amodeo,
71 F.3d 1044 (2nd Cir. 1995)13

United States v. Corbitt,
879 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1989)6

United States v. Guerrero,
693 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) passim

United States v. Index Newspapers,
766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)12

United States v. Kaczynski,
154 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 1998)6, 7

United States v. Schlette,
842 F.2d 1574 (9th Cir. 1988)6, 7

Westchester Rockland Newspapers v. Leggett,
399 N.E. 2d 518 (1979).....5

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-45089
Cal. Penal Code § 1369.5.....8
Ga. Code § 17-7-129.....8
Ga. Code § 17-7-130.....8
Mass. Gen. Laws § 15.....8
Mass. Gen. Laws § 36(a)8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 552.0308
N.C. Gen Stat. § 15A-1002.....8
Pa. R. Crim. Pro. 569(B)(1)9
Vt. R. for Pub. Access to Ct. Recs. R. 6(b)(4).....9
Wis. Stat. § 971.14.....9

Rules

29 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 6303 (2d ed.).....11
Ala. R. Crim. P. 11.5.....8
Ariz. R. Crim. P Rule 11.7.....9
FRAP 29(a)(2).....1
HCRR 10.4.....2
HCRR 2.19.....2
HCRR 9.1.....2
N.H. R. Crim. P. 518
N.M. R. 5-602.18
USDC Criminal Local Rule 5.2(a)(8).....1, 4
